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S.N. 

3 

On the recommendation of the Screening Committee constituted for grant of 
Financial Up-gradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme 

(MACPS) to Planning and Statistical Cadre in accordance with the instructions 
contained in O.M. No.35034/3/2008-Estt. (D) dated 19.05.2009 & No.35034/3/2015 
Estt. (D) dated 22.10.2019 of the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public 
Grievances and Pensions (Department of Personnel & Training), the Competent 
Authority is pleased to grant Financial Up-gradation under MACPS to the following 
officers/officials to the immediate next higher level in Pay Matrix w.e.f. the date 
mentioned against their names: 

1st Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level-7) 

4 

6 

7 

8 

LEVEL-6, B-WING 
DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI �110002 

10 

11 

Name 
(S./Sh./Dr.) 

(D.O.B) 

Bharat Kumar, SO 

(29.08.1981) 
Rakesh Kumar, SO 
(21.10.1983) 
Monika Verma, SO 
(17.02.1983) 
Rajvir Singh, SO 
(10.07.1983) 
Ankit Kumar 
Kawatara, SO 

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
(Cadre Controlling Unit) 

(03.04.1983) 
Manoj Chaubey, SO 
(12.10.1982) 

Rajani, SO 
(07.10.1983) 

Nilam, SO 
(28.08.1982) 
Richa Dimri, SO 
(24.03.1983) 

OFFICE ORDER No. 13/2023 

Ashutosh Singh, 
SO,(14.04.1985) 
Dinesh Kumar, SO, 
(04.11.1984) 

Date of initial 

Joining 

30.10.2009 

10.10.2011 

20.03.2012 

10.07.2012 

05.03.2012 

22.02.2012 

16.03.2012 

02.02.2012 

29.02.2012 

26.03.2012 

03.01.2012 

1/6 

Department 

Dte.of Education 

(Distt. NE-l1) 
BJRM Hospital 

Planning 
Department 
Excise 
Department 
Irrigation and 
Flood Control 

Department 

8 

Dte. 
welfare 
SC/STIOBC/min 

Dte. of Training 
Technical 

for the 
of 

Education 
Dte.of Education 
(Distt. SVW - A) 
Planning 
Department 

Dated: 19lo023 

Dte. General of 
Health Services 
IGH, Dwarka 

Eligible for 1st MACP in 
level -7 (Rs. 44900 -

142,400) of the pay matrix 
as per 7" CPC wW.e.f. 

30.10.2019 

10.10.2021 

20.03.2022 

10.07.2022 

29.03.2022 

22.02.2022 

16.03.2022 

02.02.2022 

01.03.2022 

26.03.2022 

03.01.2022 



S.N. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

& 20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Name 
(S./Sh./Dr.) 

(D.O.B) 

19 Amod Kumar, SA 

28 

Ravinder, SO 
(16.05.1982) 
Suman, SO 

(08.12.1984) 

Bino Minakhashi, 
SO 

(10.09.1980) 
Neeraj Kumar, SO 
(04.04.1979) 
Pinky Muhania, 
SO,(16.07.1983) 
Mamta Devi, SO 

(06.12.1980) 
Anuj kumari, SA 
(10.08.1979) 

(08.06.1985) 
Seema Rajput, SA 
(15.07.1983) 
Sheetal Kumar, 
SA,(25.07.1980) 
Ravinder Kumar, 
SA, 
(20.11.1981) 
Sanjay Kumar, SA 
(12.02.1984) 
Manju Khari, SA 
(20.08.1982) 
Rupender Singh 
Tomar, SA 
(04.10.1979) 
Asha Yadav, SA 

(08.11.1983) 
Meenakshi Yadav, 

SA (07.03.1982) 
Sudhir Singh, SA 
(10.11.1971) 

Date of initial 

Joining 

23.01.2012 

28.02.2012 

06.02.2012 

09.03.2012 

10.04.2012 

15.05.2012 

28.02.2012 

07.03.2012 

26.03.2012 

02.02.2012 

09.02.2012 

07.12.2011 

05.12.2011 

09.02.2012 

03.02.2012 

02.03.2012 

09.02.2012 

2/6 

Department 

Dte. General of 
Health Services 
Dte. 

Education (Dist. 
NW-B) 

Delhi 

PWD 

Labour 
Cancer Institute 

DES 

Department 

Planning 
Department 
Planning 

State 

Department 
Planning 

Maharishi 

of 

Department 
RTRM Hospital 

Dte. 

Valmiki Hospital 

Employment 
LBS Hospital 

Planning 
Department 

of 

Dte. General of 
Health Services 
Dte. General of 
Health Services 
Dept. of Trade 
&Taxes 

Eligible for 1 MACP in 
level -7 (Rs. 44900 

1,42,400) of the pay matrix 

23.01.2022 

28.02.2022 

06.02.2022 

09.03.2022 

10.04.2022 

15.05.2022 

28.02.2022 

07.03.2022 

26.03.2022 

02.02.2022 

09.02.2022 

07.12.2021 

05.12.2021 

09.02.2022 

03.02.2022 

02.03.2022 

09.02.2022 

as per 7" CPC w.e.f. 



1st Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level-8) 

S.N. 

1 

S.N. 

1 

2 

3 

6 

Name 

(S./Sh./Dr.) 
(D.0.B) 

7 

2nd Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level -7) 

Ashish Verma, AD 04.10.2011 
(28.07.1976) 

Name 

(S./Sh./Dr.) 
(D.O.B) 

SO (23.12.1974) 

Mahesh Kumar*, SO 24.02.2005 
(04.06.1964) 

Naveen Prakash 

Samir Chharchholia, 19.01.2004 

Dubey, SA 
(11.12.1977) 

Date of 
initial 

Joining 

Sunil Kumar, 

(22.03.1979) 

Balbir Jha, SA 28.07.2005 

(30.03.1978) 

Deepesh Kumar 
Yadav, SA, 
(18.06.1980) 

Date of Department 

Joining 

21.09.2005 

Ashok Kumar, SA 29.11.2005 

(17.04.1977) 

Naveen Kadyan, SA, 08.08.2005 
(09.01.1977) 

SA 21.10.2005 

Department 

Planning 

27.07.2005 

Department 

Dte. 
General of 

Health 

Services 
AR 

Department 
Planning 
Department 

MAIDS 

Dte. for the 
welfare 

SC/STIOBC/ 
minorities 

Deen Dayal 
Upadhyay 
Hospital 
Sanjay 
Gandhi 
Memorial 

Hospital 
DC(East) 

Eligible for Ist MACP in level -8 
(Rs. 47600 -1,51,100) of the pay 

matrix as per 7" CPC W.e.f. 

3/6 

Date of 
Promotion as 

SA in the Pay 
Scale of Rs. 
9300-34800 

with G.P Rs. 

4200/{ as per 
6th CPC) 

24.02.2012 

19.01.2011 

21.09.2012 

28.07.2012 

21.10.2012 

29.11.2012 

08.08.2012 

27.07.2012 

04.10.2021 

Eligible for 2nd 
MACP in level -7 

(Rs. 44900 -1,42,400) 
of the pay matrix as 

per 7" CPC w.e.f. 

24.02.2022 

19.01.2021 

21.09.2022 

28.07.2022 

21.10.2022 

29.11.2022 

08.08.2022 

27.07.2022 

*Committee recommended subject to ensuring latest vigilance clearance by administrative department. 



3rd Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level-8) 

S.N. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Name 
(S./Sh./Dr.) 

(D.0.B) 
Ravindar Sharma, AD 
(15.12.1963) 

Ashok Kumar Awasthi. 
AD, 
(21.10.1963) 
Sunil Nandwani, Ex-AD, 
(28.05.1963) 
(Retired on 31.05.2023) 
Benodini Bhattacharjee, 
AD, (18.03.1964) 

Anjana Thakur, SO 
(15.09.1964) 

Krishna Rani Nahal, Ex 
SO, (27.04.1963) 
(Retired on 30.04.2023) 

Anjana, SO, 
(11.10.1963) 

Hari Om Sharmna, 
SA, 
(15.08.1964) 
Jagdish Kumar, Ex-SO 
(04.04.1962), 
(Expired on 27.04.2021) 
Mukul Khulbe, 

(27.07.1960) 
Ex-SO 

(Retired on 31.07.2020) 
Surender Kumar Mehra, 
Ex-SO, (12.03.1960) 

(Retired on 31.03.2020) 

Date of 
initial 

Joining 

13.03.1992 

26.03.1992 

01.04.1992 

22.04.1992 

18.03.1992 

24.03.1992 

21.09.1992 

Department 

01.04.1992 Supplies 

10.09.1989 

Dte. 

13.10.1989 

welfare 
SC/STIOBC/min. 
Transport 
Department 

for the 
of 

Retired from Dept. 
of Social Welfare 

Dept. of Food, 

Consumer Affairs 
Dr Baba Sahab 

Ambedkar Hospital 

Retired 

weights 
Measures 
Department 

Art, Culture 
Language 
Department 
Dte. of Training & 
Technical 
Education 
Dte. 

18.09.1989 Employment 

Retired 

Transport 
Department 

from 

and 

of 

from 

Retired from A&U 
Tibbla College & 
Hospital 

4/6 

Eligible for 3° MACP in level-8 
(Rs. 47600 -1,51,100) of the pay 

matrix as per 7" CPC w.e.f. 

13.03.2022 

26.03.2022 

01.04.2022 

01.04.2022 

22.04.2022 

18.03.2022 

24.03.2022 

21.09.2022 

18.09.2019 

10.09.2019 

13.10.2019 

The grant of MACP benefits is subject to the fulfilment of conditions stipulated under DoPT 
OM No.35034/3/2015-Est.(D) dated 22.10.2019 and further subject to the followings : 

1. The grant of higher pay scale is subject to the undertaking that in the event of over 
payment which may be detected at later stage the same will be recovered from their pay. 

2. There shall, however, be no further fixation of pay at the time of regular promotion if it is 
in the same pay level as granted under MACPS. 

3. Fixation of pay on grant of financial up-gradation under MACPS on or after 01.01.2016 shall be made as per Rule 13 of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016 issued vide Department of Expenditure notification dated 25h July, 2016 and in terms of provisions contained in DoP&T OM No. 13/02/2017-Estt (Pay-l) dated 27.07.2017. 



4. The above said officers/officials of 
may be allowed to exercise their 
issuance of the order granting the 
Career Progression Scheme. 

Planning and Statistical Cadre, GNCTD concerned 
options, if any, under FR 22 within the month of 
financial up-aradation under the Modified Assured 

5. The Concerned Head of Departments are reguested to ensure before issuing formal 

order for grant of MACP that the officerlofficial concerned have not refused regular 
promotion before becoming entitled to a financial up-gradation. 

6. As per provision contained in para 26 of DoPT order dated 22.10.2019, the employees on 
deputation need not revert to the parent Department for availing the benefit of financial 
up-gradation under the MACPS they may exercise a fresh option to either draw pay in the 
level of Pay Matrix attached to the post held by them on deputation or the pay in level 
admissible to them under the MACPS, whichever is beneficial. In case, the employee 
opts to draw pay in the pay level admissible to him/her under the MACPs, the deputation 
(duty) allowance shall be regulated in terms of the instructions issued by DoPT vide 0 M 
No 2/11/20 17-Estt (Pay Il) dated 24.11.2017, as amended from time to time. 

7. The Concerned Head of Departments are requested to also ensure before issuing final 
order for grant of MACP that the officer/official concerned does not include the period of 
service rendered in State Government Statutory Body/Public Sector Organisation as the 
period of past service in these bodies is not be counted for grant of financial up-gradation 
under MACP Scheme (Point no 10 of DoPT order dated 22.10.2019). 

8. It should be ensured by concerned Head of Department, GNCTD that the above 
mentioned officers have completed the required years of regular service without 
promotion since the initial appointment in the service and is absolutely clear from 
vigilance angle at all levels and is not under currency of penalty, at the time of 
release of financial benefits. 

9. The concerned Head of Department is requested to issue formal order for grant of 
lst/llind/l|lrd financial up-gradation in respect of above mentioned officers after verifying 
and checking the service particulars with regard to date of appointment etc, as mentioned 
above are correct and also after ensuring that all the conditions prescribed above have 
been fulfled and complied with. Discrepancy, if any, brought to the notice of concerned 
department, the orders in respect of such official may not be implemented till clarification 
under intimation to Planning Department, GNCTD. 

No. F.9(40)/2022/CC/PLGIPart-File-l/ q4-8b-9sq 
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: 

(D.B. Gupta) 
Jt. Director (CCU) 
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-19/t2023 Dated i 

1. The Additional Chief Secretary, Administrative Reforms Department, GNCTD, 7h Level 'C-Wing, 
Delhi Secretariat, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002. 



2. The Principal Secretary-cum-Commissioner, Transport Department, GNCTD, 5/9, Under Hill Road, 

Delhi 110054. 
3. The Principal Commissioner, Department of Trade & Taxes, GNCTD, Vyapar Bhawan, I. P. 

Estate, New Delhi-110002. 
4. The Secretary-cum-Commissioner, Weight & Measure Department, GNCTD, K- Block Vikas 

Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 
5. The Secretary-cum-Commissioner, Department of Food. Supplies & Consumer Affairs, GNCTD, 

K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002. 
6. The District Magistrate, Office of the District Maaistrate. East District, L. M. Bund, Shastri Nagar, 

Delhi-110031. 
7. The Secretary, Department for the Welfare of SC/ST/OBC/Minorities. GNCTD, B-Block, 2nd Floor, 

Vikas Bhawan, LP.Estate New Delhi-110002. 

8. The Secretary, Art, Culture and Language Department, GNCTD, 7th Level 'C-Wing, Delhi 

Secretariat, I. P. Estate, 110002. 
9. The Secretary, Public Works Department, GNCTD, 12" Floor, MSO Building, I. P. Estate, New 

Delhi � 110002. 
10.The Secretay, Irrigation and Flood Control Department, GNCTD, L.M. Bund Office Complex, 

Shastri Nagar, Delhi-11031. 
11.The Director, Directorate of Education, GNCTD. Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054. 

12.The Director, Department of Social Welfare, GNCTD, GLNS Complex, Delhi Gate, New Delhi 

110002. 
13.The Director, Directorate General of Health Services, GNCTD, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032. 

14.The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, Ayurvedic & Unani Tibbia College & Hospital, Karol Bagh, 

New Delhi-110005. 

15.The Director, Directorate of Employment, GNCTD, IARI Complex, Pusa, New Delhi-110012. 

16.The Director, Department of Training and Technical Education, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, 

Delhi-110034. 

17.The Director, Maulana Azad Institute of Dental Sciences (MAIDS), MAMC Complex, Bahadur 

Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002. 
18.The Medical Superintendent, Babu Jagjivan Ram Memorial Hospital, E Block, Bhalswa Jahangir 

Puri, Delhi-110033. 
19.The Medical Superintendent, Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi-110085. 

20.The Medical Director, Dr. Baba Sahab Ambedkar Hospital, Sector-6, Rohini, Delhi-110085. 

21.The Medical Superintendent, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital, Hari Nagar, Delhi-110064. 

22.The Medical Director, Indira Gandhi Hospital, Zector-9, Dwarka Sector 9, Dwarka, New Delhi, 

Delhi 110077. 
23.The Medical Superintendent, Rao Tularam Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, Delhi-110073. 
24.The Medical Superintendent, Lal Bahadur Shastri Hospital, Khichripur, Phase -ll ,Delhi-110091. 

25.The Medical Superintendent, Maharishi Valmiki Hospital, Pooth Khurd, New Delhi, Delhi 110039. 
26.The Joint Director/HO0, Delhi State Cancer Institute. Dilshad Garden, Delhi 110 095. 
27.The Joint Director, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, GNCTD, 3rd Floor, B-wing, Vikas 

Bhawan-ll, Uper Bela Road, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054. 
28.The Deputy Director (Admn./HO0), Planning Department, GNCTD, 4" & 6" Floor, Delhi 

Secretariat, I.P. Estate New Delhi-110002. 
29.The Dy. Commissioner, Department of Excise, GNCTD, L & N Block, Vikas Bhawan, I.P.Estate. 

New Delhi �110002 

30.The Dy. Labour Commissioner (Admin)/HO0, Labour Department, GNCTD, 5 Sham Nath Marg. 
Delhi-110054. 

31.Dy. Secretary/HOO(GAD), General Administration Department, Level-Hl, A- Wing Delhi 
Secretariat, New Delhi-110002. 

32'AD (Monitoring), Planning Department, GNCTD, 6M Floor, B Wing with the request to upload at the 
website of Planning Department. 

33.Officers/Officials through their concerned Departmernt. 
34.Guard File. 

-AA) 6/6 

(D.B. Gupta) 
Jt. Director (CCU) 
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