GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI PLANNING DEPARTMENT (Cadre Controlling Unit) LEVEL-6, B-WING DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI – 110002

No. F.9(40)/2022/CC/PLG/Part-file-II/ 9486-9519

Dated: 19 072023

OFFICE ORDER No. 13/2023

On the recommendation of the Screening Committee constituted for grant of Financial Up-gradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme (MACPS) to Planning and Statistical Cadre in accordance with the instructions contained in O.M. No.35034/3/2008-Estt. (D) dated 19.05.2009 & No.35034/3/2015-Estt. (D) dated 22.10.2019 of the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (Department of Personnel & Training), the Competent Authority is pleased to grant Financial Up-gradation under MACPS to the following officers/officials to the immediate next higher level in Pay Matrix w.e.f. the date mentioned against their names:

1st Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level-7)

S.N.	Name (S./Sh./Dr.) (D.O.B)	Date of initial Joining	Department	Eligible for 1 st MACP in level -7 (Rs. 44900 - 1,42,400) of the pay matrix as per 7 th CPC w.e.f.
1	Bharat Kumar, SO (29.08.1981)	30.10.2009	Dte.of Education (Distt. NE-II)	30.10.2019
2	Rakesh Kumar, SO (21.10.1983)	10.10.2011	BJRM Hospital	10.10.2021
3	Monika Verma, SO (17.02.1983)	20.03.2012	Planning Department	20.03.2022
4	Rajvir Singh, SO (10.07.1983)	10.07.2012	Excise Department	10.07.2022
5	Ankit Kumar Kawatara, SO (03.04.1983)	05.03.2012	Irrigation and Flood Control Department	29.03.2022
6	Manoj Chaubey, SO (12.10.1982)	22.02.2012	Dte. for the welfare of SC/ST/OBC/min	22.02.2022
7	Rajani, SO (07.10.1983)	16.03.2012	Dte. of Training & Technical Education	16.03.2022
8	Nilam, SO (28.08.1982)	02.02.2012	Dte.of Education (Distt. SW - A)	02.02.2022
9	Richa Dimri, SO (24.03.1983)	29.02.2012	Planning Department	01.03.2022
10	Ashutosh Singh, SO,(14.04.1985)	26.03.2012	Dte. General of Health Services	26.03.2022
11	Dinesh Kumar, SO, (04.11.1984)	03.01.2012	IGH, Dwarka	03.01.2022



S.N.	Name (S./Sh./Dr.) (D.O.B)	Date of initial Joining	Department	Eligible for 1 st MACP in level -7 (Rs. 44900 - 1,42,400) of the pay matrix as per 7 th CPC w.e.f.
12	Ravinder, SO (16.05.1982)	23.01.2012	Dte. General of Health Services	23.01.2022
13	Suman, SO (08.12.1984)	28.02.2012	Dte. of Education (Distt. NW-B)	28.02.2022
14	Bino Minakhashi, SO (10.09.1980)	06.02.2012	PWD	06.02.2022
15	Neeraj Kumar, SO (04.04.1979)	09.03.2012	Delhi State Cancer Institute	09.03.2022
16	Pinky Muhania, SO,(16.07.1983)	10.04.2012	Labour Department	10.04.2022
17	Mamta Devi, SO (06.12.1980)	15.05.2012	DES	15.05.2022
18	Anuj kumari, SA (10.08.1979)	28.02.2012	Planning Department	28.02.2022
19	Amod Kumar, SA (08.06.1985)	07.03.2012	Planning Department	07.03.2022
20	Seema Rajput, SA (15.07.1983)	26.03.2012	Planning Department	26.03.2022
21	Sheetal Kumar, SA,(25.07.1980)	02.02.2012	RTRM Hospital	02.02.2022
22	Ravinder Kumar, SA, (20.11.1981)	09.02.2012	Maharishi Valmiki Hospital	09.02.2022
23	Sanjay Kumar, SA (12.02.1984)	07.12.2011	Dte. of Employment	07.12.2021
24	Manju Khari, SA (20.08.1982)	05.12.2011	LBS Hospital	05.12.2021
25	Rupender Singh Tomar, SA (04.10.1979)	09.02.2012	Planning Department	09.02.2022
26	Asha Yadav, SA (08.11.1983)	03.02.2012	Dte. General of Health Services	03.02.2022
27	Meenakshi Yadav, SA (07.03.1982)	02.03.2012	Dte. General of Health Services	02.03.2022
28	Sudhir Singh, SA (10.11.1971)			09.02.2022



1st Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level-8)

S.N.	Name (S./Sh./Dr.) (D.O.B)	Date of initial Joining	Department	Eligible for lst MACP in level -8 (Rs. 47600 -1,51,100) of the pay matrix as per 7 th CPC w.e.f.
1	Ashish Verma, AD (28.07.1976)	04.10.2011	Planning Department	04.10.2021

2nd Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level -7)

S.N.	Name (S./Sh./Dr.) (D.O.B)	Date of Joining	Department	Date of Promotion as SA in the Pay Scale of Rs. 9300-34800 with G.P Rs. 4200/-(as per 6 th CPC)	Eligible for 2 nd MACP in level -7 (Rs. 44900 -1,42,400) of the pay matrix as per 7 th CPC w.e.f.
1	Mahesh Kumar*, SO (04.06.1964)	24.02.2005	Dte. General of Health Services	24.02.2012	24.02.2022
2	Samir Chharchholia, SO (23.12.1974)	19.01.2004	AR Department	19.01.2011	19.01.2021
3	Naveen Prakash Dubey, SA (11.12.1977)	21.09.2005	Planning Department	21.09.2012	21.09.2022
4	Balbir Jha, SA (30.03.1978)	28.07.2005	MAIDS	28.07.2012	28.07.2022
5	Sunil Kumar, SA (22.03.1979)	21.10.2005	Dte. for the welfare of SC/ST/OBC/minorities	21.10.2012	21.10.2022
6	Ashok Kumar, SA (17.04.1977)	29.11.2005	Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital	29.11.2012	29.11.2022
7	Naveen Kadyan, SA (09.01.1977)	08.08.2005	Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital	08.08.2012	08.08.2022
8	Deepesh Kumar Yadav, SA, (18.06.1980)	27.07.2005	DC(East)	27.07.2012	27.07.2022

^{*}Committee recommended subject to ensuring latest vigilance clearance by administrative department.



3rd Financial up-gradation under MACPs (Level-8)

S.N.	Name (S./Sh./Dr.) (D.O.B)	Date of initial Joining	Department	Eligible for 3 rd MACP in level-8 (Rs. 47600 -1,51,100) of the pay matrix as per 7 th CPC w.e.f.
1	Ravindar Sharma, AD (15.12.1963)	13.03.1992	Dte. for the welfare of SC/ST/OBC/min.	13.03.2022
2	Ashok Kumar Awasthi, AD, (21.10.1963)	26.03.1992	Transport Department	26.03.2022
3	Sunil Nandwani, Ex-AD, (28.05.1963) (Retired on 31.05.2023)	01.04.1992	Retired from Deptt. of Social Welfare	01.04.2022
4	Benodini Bhattacharjee, AD, (18.03.1964)	01.04.1992	Deptt. of Food, Supplies & Consumer Affairs	01.04.2022
5	Anjana Thakur, SO (15.09.1964)	22.04.1992	Dr . Baba Sahab Ambedkar Hospital	22.04.2022
6	Krishna Rani Nahal, Ex- SO, (27.04.1963) (Retired on 30.04.2023)	18.03.1992	Retired from weights & Measures Department	18.03.2022
7	Anjana, SO, (11.10.1963)	24.03.1992	Art, Culture and Language Department	24.03.2022
8	Hari Om Sharma, SA, (15.08.1964)	21.09.1992	Dte. of Training & Technical Education	21.09.2022
9	Jagdish Kumar, Ex-SO (04.04.1962), (Expired on 27.04.2021)	18.09.1989	Dte: of Employment	18.09.2019
10	Mukul Khulbe, Ex-SO (27.07.1960) (Retired on 31.07.2020)	10.09.1989	Retired from Transport Department	10.09.2019
11	Surender Kumar Mehra, Ex-SO, (12.03.1960) (Retired on 31.03.2020)	13.10.1989	Retired from A&U	

The grant of MACP benefits is subject to the fulfilment of conditions stipulated under DoPT OM No.35034/3/2015-Estt.(D) dated 22.10.2019 and further subject to the followings :

- 1. The grant of higher pay scale is subject to the undertaking that in the event of over payment which may be detected at later stage the same will be recovered from their pay.
- 2. There shall, however, be no further fixation of pay at the time of regular promotion if it is in the same pay level as granted under MACPS.
- 3. Fixation of pay on grant of financial up-gradation under MACPS on or after 01.01.2016 shall be made as per Rule 13 of CCS (RP) Rules, 2016 issued vide Department of Expenditure notification dated 25th July, 2016 and in terms of provisions contained in DoP&T OM No. 13/02/2017-Estt (Pay-I) dated 27.07.2017.



- 4. The above said officers/officials of Planning and Statistical Cadre, GNCTD concerned may be allowed to exercise their options, if any, under FR 22 within the month of issuance of the order granting the financial up-gradation under the Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme.
- 5. The Concerned Head of Departments are requested to ensure before issuing formal order for grant of MACP that the officer/official concerned have not refused regular promotion before becoming entitled to a financial up-gradation.
- 6. As per provision contained in para 26 of DoPT order dated 22.10.2019, the employees on deputation need not revert to the parent Department for availing the benefit of financial up-gradation under the MACPS they may exercise a fresh option to either draw pay in the level of Pay Matrix attached to the post held by them on deputation or the pay in level admissible to them under the MACPS, whichever is beneficial. In case, the employee opts to draw pay in the pay level admissible to him/her under the MACPs, the deputation (duty) allowance shall be regulated in terms of the instructions issued by DoPT vide 0 M No 2/11/20 17-Estt (Pay II) dated 24.11.2017, as amended from time to time.
 - 7. The Concerned Head of Departments are requested to also ensure before issuing final order for grant of MACP that the officer/official concerned does not include the period of service rendered in State Government Statutory Body/Public Sector Organisation as the period of past service in these bodies is not be counted for grant of financial up-gradation under MACP Scheme (Point no 10 of DoPT order dated 22.10.2019).
 - 8. It should be ensured by concerned Head of Department, GNCTD that the above mentioned officers have completed the required years of regular service without promotion since the initial appointment in the service and is absolutely clear from vigilance angle at all levels and is not under currency of penalty, at the time of release of financial benefits.
 - 9. The concerned Head of Department is requested to issue formal order for grant of Ist/IInd/IIIrd financial up-gradation in respect of above mentioned officers after verifying and checking the service particulars with regard to date of appointment etc, as mentioned above are correct and also after ensuring that all the conditions prescribed above have been fulfilled and complied with. Discrepancy, if any, brought to the notice of concerned department, the orders in respect of such official may not be implemented till clarification under intimation to Planning Department, GNCTD.

(D.B. Gupta) Jt. Director (CCU)

No. F.9(40)/2022/CC/PLG/Part-File-II/ 94-86-9519

Dated:-19/7/2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

 The Additional Chief Secretary, Administrative Reforms Department, GNCTD, 7th Level 'C'-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

- 2. The Principal Secretary-cum-Commissioner, Transport Department, GNCTD, 5/9, Under Hill Road, Delhi 110054.
- 3. The Principal Commissioner, Department of Trade & Taxes, GNCTD, Vyapar Bhawan, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- 4. The Secretary-cum-Commissioner, Weight & Measure Department, GNCTD, K- Block Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
- 5. The Secretary-cum-Commissioner, Department of Food, Supplies & Consumer Affairs, GNCTD, K-Block, Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
- 6. The District Magistrate, Office of the District Magistrate, East District, L. M. Bund, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110031.
- 7. The Secretary, Department for the Welfare of SC/ST/OBC/Minorities, GNCTD, B-Block, 2nd Floor, Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate New Delhi-110002.
- 8. The Secretary, Art, Culture and Language Department, GNCTD, 7th Level 'C'-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I. P. Estate, 110002.
- 9. The Secretary, Public Works Department, GNCTD, 12th Floor, MSO Building, I. P. Estate, New
- 10. The Secretary, Irrigation and Flood Control Department, GNCTD, L.M. Bund Office Complex, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110031.
- 11. The Director, Directorate of Education, GNCTD, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.
- 12. The Director, Department of Social Welfare, GNCTD, GLNS Complex, Delhi Gate, New Delhi-
- 13. The Director, Directorate General of Health Services, GNCTD, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032.
- 14. The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, Ayurvedic & Unani Tibbia College & Hospital, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005.
- 15. The Director, Directorate of Employment, GNCTD, IARI Complex, Pusa, New Delhi-110012.
- 16. The Director, Department of Training and Technical Education, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110034.
- 17. The Director, Maulana Azad Institute of Dental Sciences (MAIDS), MAMC Complex, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002.
- 18. The Medical Superintendent, Babu Jagjivan Ram Memorial Hospital, E Block, Bhalswa Jahangir Puri, Delhi-110033.
- 19. The Medical Superintendent, Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi-110085.
- 20. The Medical Director, Dr. Baba Sahab Ambedkar Hospital, Sector-6, Rohini, Delhi-110085.
- 21. The Medical Superintendent, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital, Hari Nagar, Delhi-110064.
- 22. The Medical Director, Indira Gandhi Hospital, Sector-9, Dwarka Sector 9, Dwarka, New Delhi, Delhi 110077.
- 23. The Medical Superintendent, Rao Tularam Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur, Delhi-110073.
- 24. The Medical Superintendent, Lal Bahadur Shastri Hospital, Khichripur, Phase -II , Delhi-110091.
- 25 The Medical Superintendent, Maharishi Valmiki Hospital, Pooth Khurd, New Delhi, Delhi 110039.
- 26. The Joint Director/HOO, Delhi State Cancer Institute, Dilshad Garden, Delhi 110 095.
- 27. The Joint Director, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, GNCTD, 3rd Floor, B-wing, Vikas Bhawan-II, Uper Bela Road, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.
- 28 The Deputy Director (Admn./HOO), Planning Department, GNCTD, 4th & 6th Floor, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate New Delhi-110002.
- 29. The Dy. Commissioner, Department of Excise, GNCTD, L & N Block, Vikas Bhawan, I.P. Estate, New Delhi - 110002
- 30. The Dy. Labour Commissioner (Admin)/HOO, Labour Department, GNCTD, 5 Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054.
- 31.Dy. Secretary/HOO(GAD), General Administration Department, Level-II, A- Wing , Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi-110002.
- 32.AD (Monitoring), Planning Department, GNCTD, 6th Floor, B Wing with the request to upload at the website of Planning Department.
- 33. Officers/Officials through their concerned Department.
- 34. Guard File.

Jt. Director (CCU)